
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _6_ 
TO 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _1_ 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:   
CR 134 / CR 132 Extension (Hutto Arterial) 

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. _6_ to Work Authorization No. _1_ is made 
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering 
Services, being dated April 7, 2020 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson 
County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Gannett 
Fleming, Inc. (formerly DEC – Central Texas, LLC) (the "Engineer"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Work Authorization No. _1_ dated effective 
June 1, 2020 (the “Work Authorization”);  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a 
fully executed Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work 
Authorization; and 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization.  

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Work 
Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:  

I. The Work Authorization shall terminate on May 31, 2025.  The Services to be Provided
by the Engineer shall be fully completed on or before said date unless extended by an
additional Supplemental Work Authorization.  The revised Work Schedule is attached
hereto as Attachment “C”.

Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other 
terms of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  

This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and 
obligations provided under the Contract. 





ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Preliminary Engineering Phase 589 days Mon 2/20/23 Fri 5/23/25
2 Schematic Development 589 days Mon 2/20/23 Fri 5/23/25
3 Develop Preliminary Schematic 92 edays Mon 2/20/23 Tue 5/23/23

4 Prepare Preliminary Engineering Cost Estimate 14 edays Tue 5/23/23 Tue 6/6/23

5 QA/QC Preliminary Schematic 14 edays Tue 6/6/23 Tue 6/20/23

6 Preliminary Schematic Submittal 0 edays Tue 6/20/23 Tue 6/20/23

7 Williamson County Review * 31 edays Tue 6/20/23 Fri 7/21/23

8 Address Review Comments 32 edays Fri 7/21/23 Tue 8/22/23

9 TxDOT Review * 85 edays Tue 6/20/23 Wed 9/13/23

10 Develop Final Schematic 30 edays Wed 9/13/23 Fri 10/13/23

11 Prepare Final Engineering Cost Estimate 7 edays Fri 10/6/23 Fri 10/13/23

12 QA/QC Final Schematic 14 edays Fri 10/13/23 Fri 10/27/23

13 Final Schematic Submittal 0 edays Fri 10/27/23 Fri 10/27/23

14 Williamson County Review * 21 edays Fri 10/27/23 Fri 11/17/23

15 Address Review Comments 21 edays Fri 11/17/23 Fri 12/8/23

16 Developer - TxDOT Coordination - & Hold 83 edays Fri 12/8/23 Thu 2/29/24

17 Supplemental Approval 19 edays Thu 3/7/24 Tue 3/26/24

18 Prepare Conceptual FM 1660 N. Connection 7 edays Tue 3/26/24 Tue 4/2/24

19 Submit Conceptual FM 1660 N. Connection 0 edays Tue 4/2/24 Tue 4/2/24

20 WilCo Review* 16 edays Tue 4/2/24 Thu 4/18/24

21 Comment Resolutions & Atlas 14 Coordination 40 edays Thu 4/18/24 Tue 5/28/24

22 Revise Final Schematic & Tech Memo 13 edays Tue 5/28/24 Mon 6/10/24

23 Re-submit Final Schematic & Tech Memo 0 edays Mon 6/10/24 Mon 6/10/24

24 Close Out Commments 112 edays Mon 6/10/24 Mon 9/30/24

25 Final Invoicing & Project Close Out 39 edays Mon 9/30/24 Fri 11/8/24

26 Supplemental WA #6 Approval Process 14 edays Tue 3/11/25 Tue 3/25/25

27 Convert Project CAD Files to 1.00012 Adj Factor 14 edays Tue 3/25/25 Tue 4/8/25

28 Final Invoicing & Project Close Out 45 edays Tue 4/8/25 Fri 5/23/25

29 Drainage Study 341 days Mon 2/20/23 Mon 6/10/24
30 Preliminary H&H Study & Modeling 90 edays Mon 2/20/23 Sun 5/21/23

31 Prepare Schematic Preliminary Drainage Report 19 edays Sun 5/21/23 Fri 6/9/23

32 QA/QC Schematic Preliminary Drainage Report 14 edays Fri 6/9/23 Fri 6/23/23

33 Schematic Preliminary Drainage Report Submittal 0 edays Fri 6/23/23 Fri 6/23/23

34 Williamson County Review * 28 edays Fri 6/23/23 Fri 7/21/23

35 Address Review Comments 32 edays Fri 7/21/23 Tue 8/22/23

36 TxDOT Review * 82 edays Fri 6/23/23 Wed 9/13/23

37 Final H&H Study & Modeling 30 edays Wed 9/13/23 Fri 10/13/23

38 Prepare & QAQC Schematic Final Drainage Report 30 edays Fri 10/13/23 Sun 11/12/23

39 Schematic Final Drainage Report Submittal 0 edays Sun 11/12/23 Sun 11/12/23

40 Williamson County Review * 14 edays Sun 11/12/23 Sun 11/26/23

41 Address Review Comments 14 edays Sun 11/26/23 Sun 12/10/23

42 Update Final Drainage Report 13 edays Tue 5/28/24 Mon 6/10/24

43 Re-Submit Schematic Final Drainage Report 0 edays Mon 6/10/24 Mon 6/10/24

44 Environmental Due Diligence Studies 115 days Mon 2/20/23 Mon 7/31/23
45 Land Use Geology and Soils 17 edays Mon 2/20/23 Thu 3/9/23

46 Water Resources 20 edays Thu 3/9/23 Wed 3/29/23

47 Waters of the US and Wetlands 30 edays Wed 3/29/23 Fri 4/28/23

48 Biological Resourses 20 edays Fri 4/28/23 Thu 5/18/23

49 Hazardous Contraints 30 edays Thu 5/18/23 Sat 6/17/23

50 Cultural Resources 30 edays Sat 6/17/23 Mon 7/17/23

51 Due Diligence Report Submittal 0 edays Mon 7/17/23 Mon 7/17/23

52 Williamson County Review * 14 edays Mon 7/17/23 Mon 7/31/23

53 Final Environmental Summary Report Submittal 0 edays Mon 7/31/23 Mon 7/31/23
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CR 134 / CR 132 EXTENSION (HUTTO ARTERIAL)
ATTACHMENT C

WORK SCHEDULE
March 4, 2025

Assumptions:
No SUE, Field Surveys, Right-of-Entries, Pulbic Involvement, Endangered Species Act, TxDOT NEPA,  
NWP coordination, or Water Quality Analysis Notes: * Should review times exceed those shown in this exhibit, the schedule will be adjusted accordingly.




